communications outside the financial statements and reflective of management’s view
of financial performance. For each MPM presented, companies will need to explain in a
single note to the financial statements why the measure provides useful information,
how it is calculated and reconcile it to an amount determined under IFRS Accounting
Standards.

Companies are discouraged from labelling items as ‘other’ and will now be required to
disclose more information if they continue to do so.

The Company is assessing the impact that the amendments will have on its future financial
statements.

32. Commitment

Capital commitment:

As at December 31, 2022 and 2023, the Company had no commitment for capital expenditure.

107

JN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

33. Prior year adjustment

The Company has adopted IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts effective January 1, 2023. The following
tables summarize the transition impact on the Company’s financial statements:

(i) Statement of financial position

  December 31, 2022

   As
   previously  IFRS 17 As
   reported Transition restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

Asset
Cash and cash equivalents  87,245 -   87,245
Securities purchased under resale agreements 92,474 -   92,474
Investments  712,914 -   712,914
Due from related entities  23,604 (  19,271) 4,333
Other assets  161,606 (  95,149) 66,457
Property, plant and equipment   11,074 -   11,074
Right-of-use assets   14,219 -   14,219
Reinsurance asset  20,736 (  20,736) -
Insurance contract assets  -   6,155 6,155
Reinsurance contract assets  -   76,391 76,391
Deferred tax assets   15,259   39,094   54,353

Total assets  1,139,131 (  13,516) 1,125,615

  December 31, 2022

   As
   previously  IFRS 17 As

   reported Transition restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

Liabilities and equities

Liabilities

Due to related entities   2,726 (   621) 2,105
Lease liabilities   15,833 -   15,833
Other liabilities  118,773 (  47,767) 71,006
Policyholders’ liabilities  313,509 (313,509) -
Insurance contract liabilities  -   465,662 465,662
Taxation payable   2,957   -   2,957

Total Liabilities   453,798 103,765   557,563

Equity
Share capital  1 -   1
Reserves 10,394 35,401 45,795
Retained earnings   674,938 (152,682)   522,256

Total equity   685,333 (117,281)   568,052

Total liabilities and equity 1,139,131 (  13,516) 1,125,615

108

JN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

33. Prior year adjustment (continued)

The Company has adopted IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts effective January 1, 2023. The following
tables summarize the transition impact on the Company’s financial statements (continued):

(i) Statement of financial position (continued)

  January 1, 2022

   As
   previously  IFRS 17 As
   reported Transition restated
  $’000 $’000 $’000

Asset
Cash and cash equivalents  42,759 -   42,759
Securities purchased under resale agreements 116,733 -   116,733
Investments  735,804 -   735,804
Due from related entities  15,420 (  13,985) 1,435
Other assets  99,375 (  51,916) 47,459
Property, plant and equipment   15,512 -   15,512
Right-of-use assets   13,979 -   13,979
Reinsurance asset  14,350 (  14,350) -
Reinsurance contract assets  -   30,526 30,526
Deferred tax assets  4,050 43,314 47,364
Income tax recoverable   2,857   -   2,857

Total assets  1,060,839 (   6,411) 1,054,428

  January 1, 2022

   As
   previously  IFRS 17 As

  reported Transition restated
  $’000 $’000 $’000
Liabilities

Due to related entities   2,203 (   708) 1,495
Lease liabilities   14,911 -   14,911
Other liabilities  81,730 (  44,845) 36,885
Policyholders’ liabilities  289,113 (289,113) -
Insurance contract liabilities   -   458,197   458,197

Total Liabilities   387,957 123,531   511,488

Equity
Share capital  1 -   1
Reserves 30,203 -   30,203
Retained earnings   642,678 (129,942)   512,736

Total equity   672,882 (129,942)   542,940

Total liabilities and equity 1,060,839 (   6,411) 1,054,428

109

JN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

33. Prior year adjustment (continued)

(ii) Statement of Profit or Loss

  December 31, 2022

   As
   previously  IFRS 17 As
  reported Transition restated
   $’000 $’000  $’000

Insurance revenue 888,852 (  13,121) 875,731
Insurance service expenses -   (509,083) (509,083)
Net expense from reinsurance held contracts   -   (  32,914) (  32,914)

Insurance service result 888,852 (555,118) 333,734

Interest revenue calculated using effective
interest method 48,058 -   48,058

Other investment revenue  (   3,483) 3,760 277
Net impairment loss on financial assets   1,292   -   1,292

Investment return   45,867   3,760   49,627

Net finance expenses (income) from
insurance contracts -   (   8,183) (   8,183)

Net finance income (expense) from
reinsurance held contracts   -   (   84) (   84)

Net insurance finance expense   -   (   8,267) (   8,267)

Net financial result   45,867 (   4,507)   41,360

Other income 58,669 (   848) 57,821

Policyholders’ benefits and expenses (213,724) 213,724 -
Other operating expenses (604,206) 313,392 (290,814)
Other finance costs/(income) (   1,412)   3,037   1,625

Profit before taxation 174,046 (  30,320) 143,726

Taxation (  41,786)   7,580 (  34,206)

Profit after taxation 132,260 (  22,740) 109,520

110

JN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2023

33. Prior year adjustment (continued)

(ii) Statement of Profit or Loss (continued)

  December 31, 2022
 As
   previously  IFRS 17 As
  reported Transition restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit after tax 132,260 (  22,740) 109,520

Other comprehensive income:
Items that are or may be reclassified to

profit or loss:
Change in fair value of debt instruments
measured at FVOCI, net (  26,326) -   (  26,326)
Net finance expenses from insurance contracts   -   47,201   47,201

 (  26,326) 47,201 20,875

Deferred tax on other comprehensive income   6,517 (  11,800) (   5,283)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax (  19,809)   35,401   15,592

Total comprehensive income for the year 112,451   12,661 125,112

	Investments in equity securities are evaluated for impairment on the basis described in accounting policy [note 31(a)(i)].
	Liabilities
	Assets
	Liabilities
	(i) Separating components from insurance and reinsurance contracts
	(ii) Aggregation and recognition of insurance and reinsurance contracts
	(iii) Aggregation and recognition of insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)
	(ii) Aggregation and recognition of insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)
	(ii) Aggregation and recognition of insurance and reinsurance contracts (continued)